

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.A. SAYEED

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).29639/2012

RAJ.RAJYA VIDYUT V NIGAM LTD. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DWARKA PRASAD KOOLWAL & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report )

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 1021 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 1082 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 1136 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 1176 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 1179 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 1205 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 1368 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 1371 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 141 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 1433 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 144 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 1474 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 150 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 1554 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 1565 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 1635 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 1650 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 1659 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

-2-

Item No.76

SLP(C) NO. 1664 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 235 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 280 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 281 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 30061 of 2012  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 30096 of 2012  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 30098 of 2012  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 30112 of 2012  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 30116 of 2012  
(With prayer for interim relief)  
SLP(C) NO. 30152 of 2012  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 30182 of 2012  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 30187 of 2012  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 30203 of 2012  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 30264 of 2012  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 30311 of 2012  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 30321 of 2012  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 30352 of 2012  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 30355 of 2012  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 30367 of 2012  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 30384 of 2012  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 30385 of 2012  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 30536 of 2012  
(With office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 30577 of 2012  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 30578 of 2012  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 30579 of 2012  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 30580 of 2012  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 30658 of 2012  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 30674 of 2012  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

-3-

Item No.76

SLP(C) NO. 30706 of 2012  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 30773 of 2012  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 30777 of 2012  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 30780 of 2012  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 30783 of 2012  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 30788 of 2012  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 31030 of 2012  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 31053 of 2012  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 31215 of 2012  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 31421 of 2012  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 38428 of 2012  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 3883 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 39208 of 2012  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 39260 of 2012  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 39903 of 2012  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 4033 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 4058 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 4115 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 4322 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 5306 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 5786 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 785 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 85 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 855 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 858 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 863 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

-4-

Item No.76

SLP(C) NO. 866 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 89 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 90 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 91 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 94 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 9983 of 2013  
(With office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 9984 of 2013  
(With office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 9985 of 2013  
(With office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 9987 of 2013  
(With office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 9988 of 2013  
(With office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 9989 of 2013  
(With office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 9990 of 2013

(With office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 9991 of 2013  
(With office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 9993 of 2013  
(With office report)

Date: 29/04/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms Veena Rattan, Adv.  
Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, Adv.  
Ms. Pratibha Jain, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr Abhindra Maheshwari, Adv.  
M/S Vidhi International, Adv.  
Mr Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.  
Mr. Milind Kumar , Adv.  
Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhanian, Adv.  
Ms Filza Moonis, Adv.  
Mr Purushottam Sharma Tripathi, Adv.

-5-

Item No.76

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(C) NOS. 30061, 30182, 30264, 30355, 30367, 30385, 30536, 30579, 30658, 30674, 30706, 30733, 30777, 30780, 30788, 30321, 31030, 31053, 38428, 39208, 39260 and 39903 of 2012

Service is complete in all the matters.

Counter affidavit has been filed in some of the matters while in remaining matters it is yet to be filed in all these group of matters.

Duly represented respondents are granted four weeks' time as final chance for filing counter affidavit.

SLP(C) NO.29639/2012

Respondent Nos. 1 to 7 and 9 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Notice be re issued to respondent No.8 through the concerned District Court in addition to postal service.

SLP(C) NO.30098/2012

Respondent No.1 is granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Notice be re issued to respondent No.2 through the concerned District Court in addition to postal service.

SLP(C) NO.30112/2012

Notices be re issued to respondent Nos. 4,5 and 8 through the concerned District Court in addition to postal service.

-6-

Item No.76

Remaining duly represented respondents are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

SLP(C) NO.30116, 30096, 30152, 30203, 30352, 30384, 30578, 30580 and 31215 of 2012

Respondent No.1 is granted four weeks' time for filing counter

affidavit.

Notice be re issued to respondent No.2 through the concerned District Court in addition to postal service.

SLP(C) NO.30187/2012

Respondent Nos. 1 to 11 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Notice be re issued to respondent No.12 through the concerned District Court in addition to postal service.

SLP(C) NO.30311/2012

Respondent nos. 1 to 9 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Notice be re issued to respondent No.10 through the concerned District Court in addition to postal service.

SLP(C) NO.30783/2012

Respondent Nos. 1 to 9 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Notices be re issued to respondent Nos. 10 and 11 through the concerned District Court in addition to postal service.

SLP(C) NO.31421/2012

Office report indicates that respondent No.1 has forwarded a letter requesting for withdrawing herself from

-7-

Item No.76

the instant matter. The ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take necessary/appropriate steps in this regard.

Notice be re issued to respondent No.2 through the concerned District Court in addition to postal service.

Respondent No.3 is granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

SLP(C) NO.85,89,90,91,94,141,144,150,235,280 and 281 of 2013

Service is complete in all these batch of matters.

Duly represented respondents are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

SLP(C) NO.4322,5306 and 5786 of 2013

Notices be re issued to the unserved respondents through the concerned District Court in addition to postal service.

SLP(C) NO.785,863,866,1136,1368,9984,1474,1635 and 1659 of 2013

Respondent No.1 is granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Notice be re issued to respondent No.2 through the concerned District Court in addition to postal service.

SLP(C) NO.858,1565,1650,3883,4115 and 9993 of 2013

Service is complete in these batch of matters.

Duly represented respondents are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

SLP(C) NO.1082, 1179 of 2013

Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

-8-

Item No.76

Notice be re issued to respondent No.3 through the concerned District Court in addition to postal service.

SLP(C) NO.1021/2013

Respondent Nos. 1 to 26 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Notice be re issued to respondent No.27 through the concerned District Court in addition to postal service.

SLP(C) NO.1176/2013

Respondent Nos. 1,2,4,8 and 12 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Notices be re issued to respondent Nos. 3,5 to 7 and 9 to 11 through the concerned District Court in addition to postal service.

SLP(C) NO.1205/2013

Respondent Nos. 1 to 10 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Notice be re issued to respondent No.11 through the concerned District Court in addition to postal service.

SLP(C) NO.1371/2013

Notices be re issued to respondent Nos. 1 to 18, 21 to 25 and 27 to 44 through the concerned District Court in addition to postal service.

Respondent Nos. 19, 20 and 26 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

SLP(C) NO. 1433/2013

Respondent Nos. 1 to 7 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

-9-

Item No.76

Notice be re issued to respondent no.8 through the concerned District Court in addition to postal service.

SLP(C) NO.9988/2013

Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Notice be re issued to respondent No.5 through the concerned District Court in addition to postal service.

SLP(C) NO.9991/2013

Respondent Nos. 1 to 9 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Notice be re issued to respondent No.10 through the concerned District Court in addition to postal service.

SLP(C) NO.4033/2013

Respondent Nos. 1 to 5 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Notice be re issued to respondent No.6 through the concerned District Court in addition to postal service.

SLP(C) NO.4058/2013

Respondent Nos. 1 to 8 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Fresh notice be issued to respondent No.9 through the concerned District Court in addition to postal service.

SLP(C) NO.9983,9985 and 9990 of 2013

In these batch of matters, both respondents are yet to be served.

However, on behalf of respondent No.1, the ld. Counsel has made a submission at Bar that vakalatnama has been filed

-10-

Item No.76

on 14.3.2013. Four weeks' time is granted for filing counter affidavit.

In remaining matters, notices be re issued through the concerned District Court in addition to postal service.

SLP(C) NO.1554/2013

Notices be re issued to all the nine respondents through the concerned District Court in addition to postal service.

SLP(C) NOS. 9987 and 9989 of 2013

In SLP(C)no.9987/2013, the ld. Counsel has made a submission at Bar that vakalatnama on behalf of the sole respondent has been already filed on 14.3.2013. Four weeks' time is granted for filing counter affidavit.

Notice be re issued to the sole respondent in SLP(C) No. 9989/2013 through the concerned District Court in addition to postal service.

SLP(C) NO.855/2013

Respondent Nos. 1 to 7, 11 to 14, 17 to 21, 23 to 26, 28 to 36 and 38 to 70 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Notices be re issued to respondent Nos. 8 to 10, 15,16,22,27,37 and 71 through the concerned District Court in addition to postal service.

SLP(C) NO.1664/2013

Notices be re issued to respondent Nos. 1,6,9,11,18,21,28,42,57,63 and 64 through the concerned District Court in addition to postal service.

-11-

Item No.76

Remaining duly served and represented respondents are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

SLP(C) NO.30777/2012

Complete set of pleadings be served on the ld. Counsel for the respondent.

List again on 11.7.2013.

| (M. A. SAYEED) |  
| REGISTRAR |

hj